Matthew A. Feldman
Betsy L. Feldman
John P. Patouhas
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 728-8000
Facsimile: (212) 728-8111
mfeldman@willkie.com
bfeldman@willkie.com
jpatouhas@willkie.com

Counsel to the Debtors

## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re:	) ) Cha	apter 11
Adelphia Communications Corp., et al.,	) ) Cas	se No. 02-41729 (SHL)
Debtors.	) ) Join	ntly Administered
	)	

## CERTIFICATE OF NO OBJECTION REGARDING DEBTORS' MOTION PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF BANKRUPTCY PROCEDURE 9019(a) FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN ADELPHIA COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION AND THE LEONARD AND CLAIRE TOW INSURANCE TRUST

On February 13, 2025, the debtors in the above-captioned cases (the "<u>Debtors</u>") filed the *Debtors' Motion Pursuant to Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9019(a) for Entry of an Order Approving the Settlement Agreement by and between Adelphia Communications Corporation and the Leonard and Claire Tow Insurance Trust* [Docket No. 14860] (the "<u>Motion</u>"). The Motion was served on February 13, 2025, as reflected in the *Certificate of Service* [Docket No. 14861].

02-41729-shl Doc 14862 Filed 03/03/25 Entered 03/03/25 16:02:35 Main Document Pg 2 of 2

The undersigned certifies that he has reviewed the Court's docket in these cases, and no answer, objection, or other responsive pleading to the Motion appears thereon. Objections to the Motion were to be filed and served by 4:00 p.m. (ET) on February 27, 2025.

Accordingly, the Debtors respectfully request that the Court enter the proposed form of order granting the Motion, which was attached as <u>Exhibit A</u> to the Motion, at its earliest convenience without further notice or hearing.

Dated: March 3, 2025

New York, New York

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP

By: /s/ Matthew A. Feldman

Matthew A. Feldman Betsy L. Feldman John P. Patouhas 787 Seventh Avenue New York, New York 10019

Telephone: (212) 728-8000 Facsimile: (212) 728-8111 mfeldman@willkie.com bfeldman@willkie.com jpatouhas@willkie.com

Counsel to the Debtors